Product Approval Sheet
  Customer : Ropla
                                         Issued no : 2020.08.24
                                         Revision no : 0
   Product description : Metallized Polypropylene film capacitors(dc-link application)
   Product code : P246Q70306JA02
   Application :
CUSTOMER

 TYPE SPECIFICATION P. 4 OF 15
20-08-24 ( C ) PILKOR ELECTRONICS QSN-075-91
ELETRICAL DATA AND ORDERING CODE
VRdc = 450Vdc at 85℃ (500Vdc at 70℃)
CAP.
(uF)
Dimension
(mm) P
(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us)
Ipk
(A)
Irms(1)
(A)
ESR(2)
(mΩ)
TanD(3)
( x10-4) Ordering Code
b h l 2P 4P 2P 4P 2P 4P
4 11 21 31 27.5 - 30 120 4.7 - 12.3 - 85 - P246L45405JA**
5 13 23 31 27.5 - 30 150 5.6 - 9.9 - 85 - P246L45505JA**
6 15 25 31 27.5 - 30 180 6.5 - 8.5 - 85 - P246L45605JA**
7 15 25 31 27.5 - 30 210 6.9 - 7.5 - 85 - P246L45705JA**
8 15 25 31 27.5 - 30 240 7.4 - 6.6 - 85 - P246L45805JA**
9 17 27 31 27.5 - 30 270 8.2 - 6.0 - 85 - P246L45905JA**
10 18 28 31 27.5 - 30 300 8.8 - 5.5 - 85 - P246L45106JA**
15 21 31 31 27.5 - 30 450 10.8 - 4.3 - 85 - P246L45156JA**
20 22 37 31 27.5 - 30 600 12.9 - 3.4 - 85 - P246L45206JA**
20 18 33 42 37.5 - 21 420 10.0 - 6.0 - 160 140 P246Q45206JA**
22 20 35 42 37.5 10.2 21 462 10.2 11.4 5.6 5.1 160 140 P246Q45226JA**
25 20 35 42 37.5 10.2 21 525 10.8 12.0 5.0 4.5 160 140 P246Q45256JA**
30 24 39 42 37.5 10.2 21 630 12.8 14.2 4.2 3.8 160 140 P246Q45306JA**
35 24 39 42 37.5 10.2 21 735 13.6 15.1 3.7 3.4 160 140 P246Q45356JA**
40 28 43 42 37.5 10.2 21 840 15.6 17.3 3.3 3.0 160 140 P246Q45406JA**
45 28 43 42 37.5 10.2 21 945 16.4 18.2 3.0 2.7 160 140 P246Q45456JA**
50 30 45 42 37.5 10.2 21 1050 17.8 19.8 2.7 2.5 160 140 P246Q45506JA**
55 30 51 42 37.5 10.2 21 1155 18.5 20.6 2.5 2.3 160 140 P246Q45556JA**
60 30 51 42 37.5 10.2 21 1260 20.1 22.3 2.3 2.1 160 140 P246Q45606JA**
60 30 45 57 52.5 10.2 14 840 - 19.2 - 3.2 - 250 P246T45606JA**
75 30 45 57 52.5 10.2 14 1050 - 21.2 - 2.6 - 250 P246T45756JA**
100 35 50 57 52.5 20.3 14 1400 - 25.9 - 2.0 - 250 P246T45107JA**
110 35 50 57 52.5 20.3 14 1540 - 27.0 - 1.9 - 250 P246T45117JA**
120 40 53 57 52.5 20.3 14 1680 - 29.6 - 1.8 - 250 P246T45127JA**
130 40 53 57 52.5 20.3 14 1820 - 30.5 - 1.7 - 300 P246T45137JA**
140 45 55 57 52.5 20.3 14 1960 - 32.5 - 1.6 - 300 P246T45147JA**
150 45 55 57 52.5 20.3 14 2100 - 33.1 - 1.6 - 300 P246T45157JA**
 (1) Maximum RMS current at +70℃, 10KHz, ∆T=+15℃ (Hot spot temp. = Tamb + ΔT = 70℃ + 15℃ = 85℃)
(2) Typical ESR values at 10KHz, 20℃
(Maximum ESR value : less than 2.5 x typical ESR value)
(3) Maximum TanD value at 10KHz, 20℃
Capacitance TanD (x 10-4) at 1KHz
P=27.5mm
C ≤  30uF
C >  30uF
C ≥ 100uF
≤ 10
≤ 15
≤ 20
≤ 30
Pilkor Electronics
Metallized Polypropylene Film Capacitors               PCPW246
( DC-link application )
 TYPE SPECIFICATION P. 5 OF 15
20-08-24 ( C ) PILKOR ELECTRONICS QSN-075-91
VRdc = 700Vdc at 85℃ (800Vdc at 70℃)
CAP.
(uF)
Dimension
(mm) P
(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us)
Ipk
(A)
Irms(1)
(A)
ESR(2)
(mΩ)
TanD(3)
( x10-4) Ordering Code
b h l 2P 4P 2P 4P 2P 4P
2 11 21 31 27.5 - 40 80 3.7 - 19.9 - 65 - P246L70205JA**
3 13 23 31 27.5 - 40 120 4.9 - 13.3 - 65 - P246L70305JA**
4 15 25 31 27.5 - 40 160 6.0 - 9.9 - 65 - P246L70405JA**
5 17 27 31 27.5 - 40 200 7.0 - 8.3 - 65 - P246L70505JA**
6 18 28 31 27.5 - 40 240 7.9 - 6.9 - 65 - P246L70605JA**
7 19 29 31 27.5 - 40 280 8.7 - 5.9 - 65 - P246L70705JA**
8 21 31 31 27.5 - 40 320 10.1 - 4.9 - 65 - P246L70805JA**
9 21 31 31 27.5 - 40 360 10.4 - 4.6 - 65 - P246L70905JA**
10 22 37 31 27.5 - 40 100 11.8 - 4.1 - 65 - P246L70106JA**
10 18 33 42 37.5 - 22 220 9.2 - 7.1 - 110 - P246Q70106JA**
12 20 35 42 37.5 10.2 22 264 10.0 11.1 5.8 5.3 110 95 P246Q70126JA**
15 24 39 42 37.5 10.2 22 330 12.0 13.3 4.8 4.4 110 95 P246Q70156JA**
20 24 44 42 37.5 10.2 22 440 13.8 15.4 3.6 3.3 110 95 P246Q70206JA**
22 28 43 42 37.5 10.2 22 484 15.4 17.1 3.3 3.0 110 95 P246Q70226JA**
25 28 43 42 37.5 10.2 22 550 16.4 18.3 2.9 2.7 110 95 P246Q70256JA**
30 30 51 42 37.5 10.2 22 660 18.3 20.3 2.5 2.3 110 95 P246Q70306JA**
35 30 51 42 37.5 10.2 22 726 20.5 22.8 2.2 2.0 110 95 P246Q70356JA**
40 30 45 57 52.5 10.2 15 600 - 17.0 - 4.1 - 220 P246T70406JA**
50 35 50 57 52.5 20.3 15 750 - 20.0 - 3.4 - 220 P246T70506JA**
60 35 50 57 52.5 20.3 15 925 - 21.5 - 3.0 - 220 P246T70606JA**
70 40 53 57 52.5 20.3 15 1050 - 23.9 - 2.7 - 250 P246T70706JA**
80 45 55 57 52.5 20.3 15 1200 - 26.3 - 2.4 - 250 P246T70806JA**
90 45 65 57 52.5 20.3 15 1350 - 29.0 - 2.2 - 250 P246T70906JA**
100 45 65 57 52.5 20.3 15 1500 - 30.9 - 2.0 - 250 P246T70107JA**
 (1) Maximum RMS current at +70℃, 10KHz, ∆T=+15℃ (Hot spot temp. = Tamb + ΔT = 70℃ + 15℃ = 85℃)
(2) Typical ESR values at 10KHz, 20℃
(Maximum ESR value : less than 2.5 x typical ESR value)
(3) Maximum TanD value at 10KHz, 20℃
Capacitance TanD (x 10-4) at 1KHz
P=27.5mm
C ≤  30uF
C >  30uF
C ≥ 100uF
≤ 10
≤ 15
≤ 20
≤ 30
Pilkor Electronics
Metallized Polypropylene Film Capacitors               PCPW246
( DC-link application )
 TYPE SPECIFICATION P. 6 OF 15
20-08-24 ( C ) PILKOR ELECTRONICS QSN-075-91
VRdc = 900Vdc at 85℃ (1100Vdc at 70℃)
CAP.
(uF)
Dimension
(mm) P
(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us)
Ipk
(A)
Irms(1)
(A)
ESR(2)
(mΩ)
TanD(3)
( x10-4) Ordering Code
b h l 2P 4P 2P 4P 2P 4P
1 11 21 31 27.5 - 75 75 3.1 - 28.6 - 50 - P246L90105JA**
2 13 23 31 27.5 - 75 150 4.7 - 14.5 - 50 - P246L90205JA**
3 15 25 31 27.5 - 75 225 6.1 - 9.8 - 50 - P246L90305JA**
4 18 28 31 27.5 - 75 300 7.6 - 7.4 - 50 - P246L90405JA**
5 19 29 31 27.5 - 75 375 8.7 - 6.0 - 50 - P246L90505JA**
6 21 31 31 27.5 - 75 450 9.9 - 5.1 - 50 - P246L90605JA**
7 22 37 31 27.5 - 75 525 11.4 - 4.4 - 50 - P246L90705JA**
8 20 35 42 37.5 10.2 54 432 10.6 11.8 5.8 5.2 90 80 P246Q90805JA**
10 24 39 42 37.5 10.2 54 540 11.5 12.8 5.2 4.7 90 80 P246Q90106JA**
12 24 39 42 37.5 10.2 54 648 12.1 13.5 4.7 4.2 90 80 P246Q90126JA**
15 28 43 42 37.5 10.2 54 810 14.1 15.7 4.0 3.6 90 80 P246Q90156JA**
18 30 45 42 37.5 10.2 54 972 15.6 17.3 3.5 3.2 90 80 P246Q90186JA**
20 30 45 42 37.5 10.2 54 1080 16.4 18.2 3.3 3.0 90 80 P246Q90206JA**
22 30 51 42 37.5 10.2 54 1188 17.1 19.0 3.2 2.9 90 80 P246Q90226JA**
25 30 45 57 52.5 10.2 35 875 - 16.9 - 4.1 - 140 P246T90256JA**
30 35 50 57 52.5 20.3 35 1050 - 19.9 - 3.5 - 140 P246T90306JA**
35 35 50 57 52.5 20.3 35 1225 - 21.1 - 3.1 - 140 P246T90356JA**
40 40 53 57 52.5 20.3 35 1400 - 23.5 - 2.8 - 140 P246T90406JA**
45 40 53 57 52.5 20.3 35 1575 - 24.5 - 2.5 - 160 P246T90456JA**
50 45 55 57 52.5 20.3 35 1750 - 26.9 - 2.3 - 160 P246T90506JA**
55 45 65 57 52.5 20.3 35 1925 - 29.6 - 2.1 - 160 P246T90556JA**
60 45 65 57 52.5 20.3 35 2100 - 30.8 - 2.0 - 160 P246T90606JA**
 (1) Maximum RMS current at +70℃, 10KHz, ∆T=+15℃ (Hot spot temp. = Tamb + ΔT = 70℃ + 15℃ = 85℃)
(2) Typical ESR values at 10KHz, 20℃
(Maximum ESR value : less than 2.5 x typical ESR value)
(3) Maximum TanD value at 10KHz, 20℃
Capacitance TanD (x 10-4) at 1KHz
P=27.5mm
C ≤  30uF
C >  30uF
C ≥ 100uF
≤ 10
≤ 15
≤ 20
≤ 30
Pilkor Electronics
Metallized Polypropylene Film Capacitors               PCPW246
( DC-link application )
 TYPE SPECIFICATION P. 7 OF 15
20-08-24 ( C ) PILKOR ELECTRONICS QSN-075-91
VRdc = 1100Vdc at 85℃ (1300Vdc at 70℃)
CAP.
(uF)
Dimension
(mm) P
(mm)
P1
(mm)
dv/dt
(V/us)
Ipk
(A)
Irms(1)
(A)
ESR(2)
(mΩ)
TanD(3)
( x10-4) Ordering Code
b h l 2P 4P 2P 4P 2P 4P
1 11 21 31 27.5 - 100 100 3.8 - 19.1 - 40 - P246L11105JA**
1.5 13 23 31 27.5 - 100 150 4.9 - 13.2 - 40 - P246L11155JA**
2 15 25 31 27.5 - 100 200 6.0 - 10.0 - 40 - P246L11205JA**
3 18 28 31 27.5 - 100 300 7.6 - 7.4 - 40 - P246L11305JA**
3.3 19 29 31 27.5 - 100 330 8.0 - 7.0 - 40 - P246L11335JA**
4 21 31 31 27.5 - 100 400 9.1 - 6.0 - 40 - P246L11405JA**
5 22 37 31 27.5 - 100 500 10.3 - 5.4 - 40 - P246L11505JA**
5 20 35 42 37.5 - 73 365 9.2 - 7.0 - 70 - P246Q11505JA**
6 22 37 42 37.5 10.2 73 438 9.4 10.5 6.6 6.0 70 60 P246Q11605JA**
8 24 39 42 37.5 10.2 73 584 11.4 12.6 5.3 4.8 70 60 P246Q11805JA**
10 28 43 42 37.5 10.2 73 730 13.6 15.1 4.4 4.0 70 60 P246Q11106JA**
12 30 45 42 37.5 10.2 73 876 14.5 16.1 3.9 3.5 70 60 P246Q11126JA**
15 30 51 42 37.5 10.2 73 1095 17.2 19.1 3.2 2.9 70 60 P246Q11156JA**
15 30 45 57 52.5 10.2 50 750 - 14.1 - 5.9 - 120 P246T11156JA**
20 30 45 57 52.5 10.2 50 1000 - 16.0 - 4.6 - 120 P246T11206JA**
25 35 50 57 52.5 20.3 50 1250 - 18.9 - 3.8 - 120 P246T11256JA**
30 40 53 57 52.5 20.3 50 1500 - 21.4 - 3.4 - 140 P246T11306JA**
35 45 55 57 52.5 20.3 50 1750 - 23.8 - 3.0 - 140 P246T11356JA**
40 45 65 57 52.5 20.3 50 2000 - 26.5 - 2.7 - 140 P246T11406JA**
45 45 65 57 52.5 20.3 50 2250 - 27.8 - 2.5 - 140 P246T11456JA**
 (1) Maximum RMS current at +70℃, 10KHz, ∆T=+15℃ (Hot spot temp. = Tamb + ΔT = 70℃ + 15℃ = 85℃)
(2) Typical ESR values at 10KHz, 20℃
(Maximum ESR value : less than 2.5 x typical ESR value)
(3) Maximum TanD value at 10KHz, 20℃

. Tolerance on rated capacitance : J : ± 5 %  K : ± 10 %
. Rated (DC) Voltage ( 700 V )
. Manufacturer's type designation ( PCPW246 )
. Code for dielectric material (MKP)
. Manufacturer's name (PILKOR)
. Year and week code (WK1720)
. Marking color : white
Example of marking
30u   J   700V   PILKOR
PCPW246  MKP  WK1720
Marking on the top
PACKAGE MARKING
The package containing the capacitors is marked as shown.
LINE MARKING EXPLANATION
1. Manufacturer`s name
2. Sub-family
3. Pb-free marking (JEDEC-STD-97)
4. Type description
5. Capacitance value, tolerance, Voltage and
   Climatic category(IEC)
6. Batch no. & production period
(year and week code)
7. Quantity and Product code (14NC)
8. Capacitance, tolerance and voltage
Dimension (mm)
b x h x l
SPQ PQ
 Dimension (mm)
b x h x l
SPQ PQ
11.0 x 21.0 x 31.0
13.0 x 23.0 x 31.0
15.0 x 25.0 x 31.0
17.0 x 27.0 x 31.0
18.0 x 28.0 x 31.0
19.0 x 29.0 x 31.0
21.0 x 31.0 x 31.0
22.0 x 37.0 x 31.0
100
100
120
100
100
90
60
60
500
500
600
500
500
450
240
240
 24.0 x 39.0 x 42.0
24.0 x 44.0 x 42.0
28.0 x 43.0 x 42.0
30.0 x 45.0 x 42.0
30.0 x 51.0 x 42.0
75
75
65
60
60
300
225
195
180
180
30.0 x 45.0 x 57.0
35.0 x 50.0 x 57.0
40.0 x 53.0 x 57.0
45.0 x 55.0 x 57.0